
 

 

Agenda - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date:  

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

  

176(v3)  
------ 

This meeting will be held in a hybrid format, with some Members in the Senedd 

Chamber and others joining by video-conference. 

1 Questions to the First Minister 

(45 mins)   

The Presiding Officer will call Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to the 

First Minister after Question 2. 

View Questions 

2 Business Statement and Announcement 

(30 mins)   

View Business Statement and Announcement 

3 Statement by the Minister for Economy: Foundational Economy 

(30 mins)   

4 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: The 

Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - Withdrawn 

(0 mins)   

5 Statement by the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: PISA 

Results 2022 

(30 mins)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://record.senedd.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/05-12-2023/
https://senedd.wales/archive/business-statements/business-statement-and-announcement-05-12-2023/


 

 

6 Statement by the Minister for Health and Social Services: Waiting 

Well: an update on progress 

(30 mins)   

7 Statement by the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip: 

International Day of Disabled People 

(30 mins)   

8 The Representation of the People (Electoral Registers Publication 

Date) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

(5 mins)   

NDM8430 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Representation of the People (Electoral Registers Publication 

Date) (Wales) Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the 

Table Office on 14 November 2023. 

Supporting documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

9 The Regulated Services (Special School Residential Services) 

(Wales) Regulations 2023 

(5 mins)   

NDM8433 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Regulated Services (Special School Residential Services) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 

7 November 2023. 

Supporting documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/xbcfux0s/sub-ld16142-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/m4zllyvv/cr-ld16174-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/5y4fw3sp/sub-ld16129-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/eckbvdul/cr-ld16153-e.pdf


 

 

Government Response 

10 The Register of Service Providers (Prescribed Information and 

Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

(5 mins)   

NDM8432 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Register of Service Providers (Prescribed Information and 

Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with 

the draft laid in the Table Office on 7 November 2023. 

Supporting documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

11 The Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 

(Consequential Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

(15 mins)   

NDM8431 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 

(Consequential Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2023 is made in accordance 

with the draft laid in the Table Office on 7 November 2023. 

Supporting documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate items 12 and 13 

together but with separate votes  

(60 mins) 

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s142425/Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/zqfg4stp/sub-ld16130-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/sublif2s/cr-ld16145-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/cldpfsmo/sub-ld16127-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/u3ybd3ra/cr-ld16151-e.pdf


 

 

12 The general principles of the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

   

NDM8427 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that Senedd Cymru in accordance with Standing Order 26.11: 

Agrees to the general principles of the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill. 

The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill and Explanatory Memorandum were laid before the 

Senedd on 12 June 2023. 

The report of the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee on 

the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill was laid before the Senedd on 24 November 2023. 

Supporting documents 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

13 The financial resolution in respect of the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill 

   

NDM8426 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that Senedd Cymru, for the purposes of any provisions resulting from 

the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill, agrees to any increase in expenditure of a kind 

referred to in Standing Order 26.69, arising in consequence of the Bill. 

14 Voting Time 

   

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 6 December 2023 

https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/wmlnlrja/pri-ld15880-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/zhxnxhxq/pri-ld15880-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/bmaoqxxn/cr-ld16170-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/rvxh0c0o/cr-ld16163-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/bmaoqxxn/cr-ld16170-e.pdf


01/12/2023, 10:59 Oral Questions tabled on 30/11/2023 for answer on 05/12/2023 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/05-12-2023/ 1/2

FIRST MINISTER

Oral Questions tabled on 30/11/2023 for answer on 05/12/2023
The Presiding Of�cer will call party spokespeople to ask questions without notice after Question

2.

He�n David Caerphilly

OQ60365 (e)

What is the Welsh Government's position on the UK Government's Leasehold

and Freehold Reform Bill?

1

Peter Fox Monmouth

OQ60389 (e)

What assessment has the First Minister made of the emotional support

services currently available for the children of convicted sex offenders?

2

Heledd Fychan South Wales Central

OQ60372 (w)

How does the Government ensure that every person in Wales who receives a

diagnosis of autism or ADHD receives standard information about sources of

support, the impact of the diagnosis, and their rights in terms of services and

bene�ts?

3

Joyce Watson Mid and West Wales

OQ60398 (e)

What assessment has the Welsh Government made of the impact of the UK

Government's autumn statement on cost-of-living pressures in Mid and West

Wales?

4

Delyth Jewell South Wales East

OQ60397 (e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on child poverty rates in South Wales

East?

5

John Grif�ths Newport East

OQ60399 (e)

What steps is the Welsh Government taking to promote and encourage

participation in grassroots sport?

6

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=513
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=4787
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=426
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=182
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5207
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=153


01/12/2023, 10:59 Oral Questions tabled on 30/11/2023 for answer on 05/12/2023 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/05-12-2023/ 2/2

Buffy Williams Rhondda

OQ60395 (e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on the number of people in Wales

who access support via the Live Fear Free helpline?

7

Luke Fletcher South Wales West

OQ60400 (e)

What is the Welsh Government doing to increase the provision of

apprenticeships?

8

Mike Hedges Swansea East

OQ60356 (e)

What is the Welsh Government doing to address the number of empty

buildings in Swansea?

9

Ce�n Campbell Mid and West Wales

OQ60390 (e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on the future of GP services in Mid

and West Wales?

10

Rhys ab Owen South Wales Central

OQ60382 (e)

How is the Welsh Government supporting the cultural sector in Wales?

11

Peredur Owen Grif�ths South Wales East

OQ60396 (e)

What is the Government’s plan for ensuring the safety of post-industrial toxic

sites in South Wales East?

12

Pack Page 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8695
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8634
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=332
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8643
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8625
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8579

	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13583 

176  
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

The first 8 questions were asked. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask 

questions to the First Minister after question 2. 

2 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.27 

At 14.41, Andrew RT Davies raised a Point of Order about a contribution made by Joyce 

Watson during Questions to the First Minister. The Deputy Presiding Officer indicated 

that he would review the Record. 

3 Statement by the Minister for Economy: Foundational Economy  

The item started at 14.42 

4 Statement by the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: The Senedd 

Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - Withdrawn  

This item has been withdrawn 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

5 Statement by the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: PISA 

Results 2022  

The item started at 15.16 

6 Statement by the Minister for Health and Social Services: Waiting Well: 

an update on progress  

The item started at 15.56 

7 Statement by the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip: 

International Day of Disabled People  

The item started at 16.26 

At 17.07, the Deputy Presiding Officer indicated that he had reviewed the Record in 

relation to the Point of Order raised at 14.41 and did not consider the Member's 

contribution to have been out of order. 

8 The Representation of the People (Electoral Registers Publication Date) 

(Wales) Regulations 2023  

The item started at 17.07 

NDM8430 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Representation of the People (Electoral Registers Publication Date) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 14 

November 2023. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

9 The Regulated Services (Special School Residential Services) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023  

The item started at 17.09 

https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/xbcfux0s/sub-ld16142-e.pdf


 

 

NDM8433 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Regulated Services (Special School Residential Services) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 7 

November 2023. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

10 The Register of Service Providers (Prescribed Information and 

Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The item started at 17.14 

NDM8432 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Register of Service Providers (Prescribed Information and Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the 

Table Office on 7 November 2023. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

11 The Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 

(Consequential Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The item started at 17.17 

NDM8431 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 (Consequential 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2023 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the 

Table Office on 7 November 2023. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/5y4fw3sp/sub-ld16129-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/zqfg4stp/sub-ld16130-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/cldpfsmo/sub-ld16127-e.pdf


 

 

Proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate items 12 and 13 together 

but with separate votes 

The proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate items 12 and 13 together but with 

separate votes was agreed. 

12 The general principles of the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 17.24 

NDM8427 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that Senedd Cymru in accordance with Standing Order 26.11: 

Agrees to the general principles of the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill. 

The Infrastructure (Wales) Bill and Explanatory Memorandum were laid before the 

Senedd on 12 June 2023. 

The report of the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee on the 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill was laid before the Senedd on 24 November 2023. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

13 The financial resolution in respect of the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 17.24 

NDM8426 Lesley Griffiths (Wrexham) 

To propose that Senedd Cymru, for the purposes of any provisions resulting from 

the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill, agrees to any increase in expenditure of a kind referred 

to in Standing Order 26.69, arising in consequence of the Bill. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

14 Voting Time  

There was no Voting Time 

The meeting concluded at 18.19 

https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/wmlnlrja/pri-ld15880-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/zhxnxhxq/pri-ld15880-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/bmaoqxxn/cr-ld16170-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/154
https://senedd.wales/media/bmaoqxxn/cr-ld16170-e.pdf


 

 

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 6 December 2023


